
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk 

 
16 January 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 24th January, 
2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 11 October 2023. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

6. Localism Act - Pay Policy  
 

17 - 26 

 The report summarises the requirements of the Localism Act and presents an 
updated Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, attached at Annex 1, for Members to 
consider and commend for adoption at the next full Council meeting.  
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

7. Pay Award 2024/25  
 

27 - 46 

 This report provides Members with a variety of options to consider in determining 
the pay award for employees for 2024/25. 
 

8. Review of Whistleblowing Policy  
 

47 - 76 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the review of the Borough 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

9. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places  
 

77 - 94 

 Following public consultation as part of the review of the Polling Districts and 
Places, this report details the final proposals for the new constituency structure 
and the Polling Districts/Places/Stations under the new Constituency 
arrangements. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

95 - 96 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

97 - 98 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

12. Establishment Report  
 

99 - 142 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual)  
 
This report sets out for Members’ approval a number of establishment changes 
recommended by Management Team.  Members should note that, in accordance 
with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred to in this report reflect 
the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus associated on costs. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

143 - 144 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 

 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair) 
Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr K Barton 
Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr D A S Davis 
 

Cllr A McDermott 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second o
[...]
en 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Robin Betts David Thornewell Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 
 

Matt Boughton Michelle Tatton Anna Cope  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Robert Cannon Anita Oakley George Hines   

4 
 

Des Keers Frani Hoskins Mark Hood   

5 
 

Adem Mehmet Garry Bridge Robert Oliver   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr R I B Cannon (substitute),           
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr R V Roud and    
Cllr K B Tanner. 
 

In 
attendance:  
 
Virtual: 

Councillors P M Hickmott and W E Palmer were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors D Keers and Mrs A S Oakley participated via MS Teams 
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A McDermott. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 23/27    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Cannon substituted for Cllr McDermott 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

GP 23/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 23/29    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 3 July 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 23/30    RECRUITMENT & RETENTION - MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive presented a Market Supplement Policy for consideration.  At 
the meeting of the General Purposes Committee on 3 July 2023, 
Members approved the use of market supplements and golden hello 
payments for specific hard to fill posts across the Planning Department.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 11 October 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

This was in response to issues with the recruitment and retention of staff 
as well as the budgetary pressures linked to employing agency locum 
staff.  
 
The Recruitment and Retention Market Supplement Policy was attached 
at Annex 1 to the report and set out the criteria for identifying posts 
which might require a market supplement and/or a golden hello 
payment.  The draft policy further outlined the process and principles for 
agreeing a market supplement and/or a golden hello payment and the 
annual review process to determine whether payments should continue, 
be reduced or be removed. 
 
Due regard was given to both the financial and non-financial 
considerations, legal implications, risk assessment and policy 
considerations. 
 
During discussion an update was received on the recent recruitment 
campaign to recruit to a number of vacant posts across Planning 
Services.  Due to the potential impact of market supplements on the 
MTFS, it was felt appropriate that any market supplement or golden 
hello payment be agreed by Management Team in consultation with the 
Chair of the General Purposes Committee and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing.  Members requested that any market 
supplements be reported to the Committee for audit trail purposes.  
 
RESOLVED: That the adoption of the Recruitment and Retention Market 
Supplement Policy, attached at Annex 1 to the report, be approved, 
subject to amendments to paragraphs 3.2 and 5.2 whereby the level of 
market supplement/golden hello payment ‘will be agreed by 
Management Team (in consultation with the Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing) 
following a report and recommendation from the Head of HR and 
Development, compiled in conjunction with the relevant service manager 
and director’. 
 

GP 23/31    REQUEST FOR COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF KINGS 
HILL PARISH COUNCIL SEAT NUMBERS  
 
The Committee were advised that the request from Kings Hill Parish 
Council for a Community Governance Review, had been withdrawn. 
 

GP 23/32    REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
Following receipt of the final recommendations for the Constituency 
arrangements, from the Boundary Commission for England, a Polling 
District and Polling Place Review needed to be undertaken to implement 
any necessary changes to Polling Districts/Places.  It was noted that the 
changes had to be implemented in time for a pending Parliamentary 
Election. 
 

Page 14



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 11 October 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: That the commencement of the review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places be noted and agreed. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 23/33    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 23/34    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report set out for Members’ approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by Management team.  Members noted that, in 
accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) a further temporary allowance be paid for 12 months to the Head 

of IT for the continued undertaking of the duties required of the 

Senior Information Risk Owner with effect 1 October 2023 – 30 

September 2024, be noted;  

(2) the changes in hours relating to the Housing Technical Officer 

posts DV0908 from 29.6 to 37 hours per week and the changes to 

the hours of post DV0915 from 22.2 hours to 14.8 hours per 

week, be noted;  

(3) a full time, fixed term scale 5/6, Housing Independent Domestic 

Violence Advisor (IDVA) fully funded post from the ‘New Burden’s’ 

fund, be noted; 

(4) the new proposed Building Control Technical team establishment 

set out in Annex 3 of the report with effect from 1 December 

2023, be approved;   

(5) post DJ0213, Building Control Technical Officer, scale 3/4, 29.5 

hours per week with effect from 1 December 2023, be deleted; 

Page 15



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 11 October 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

(6) a new Senior Technical Officer Building Control post, scale 5/6, 

35.5 hours per week with effect from 1 December 2023, be 

created; and 

(7) the saving of £14,075 relating to the recent changes within the 

wider Building Control team to be ringfenced within the Planning 

salary budget, for a period of 12 months, be agreed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 
 

Page 16



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  24 January 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

24 January 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY 

1.1 Contents of the Pay Policy 

1.1.1 Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 

authorities to review their pay policy statement for each financial year. This report 

summarises the requirements of the Act and presents an updated Pay Policy 

Statement for 2024/25 in Annex 1.  

1.1.2 Members will note that there have not been many significant changes in the 

Council’s remuneration policy. The main addition to the policy is the introduction of 

the Recruitment & Retention Market Supplement Policy which was established in 

October 2023. The substantive content of the updated Pay Policy Statement in 

Annex 1 is nearly identical to the Council’s first Pay Policy Statement (adopted by 

the Council on 16 February 2012). 

1.1.3 The title “chief officer” includes both statutory and non-statutory chief officers and 

their deputies. Therefore, within the Pay Policy Statement set out in Annex 1, the 

information about the remuneration of chief officers pertains to the Establishment 

on 1 April 2023 and therefore includes the posts of the Chief Executive, the 

Council’s four Directors as well as the senior officers that are directly accountable 

to these “chief officers”. 

1.1.4 The Act’s definition of remuneration includes pay, charges, fees, allowances, 

benefits in kind, enhancement of pension entitlements and termination payments. 

All of these elements have been covered in the pay policy statement attached in 

Annex 1. 

1.1.5 In order to provide a holistic and transparent context for the remuneration of chief 

officers and their deputies, t
[...]
by and call out allowances 
 
Any employee who is required to undertake standby and call-out duties will be 
recompensed at the appropriate rate in accordance with the negotiated policy 
and payment rate for their role.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  24 January 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

24 January 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 PAY AWARD 2024/25 

Summary 

 

This report provides Members with a variety of options to consider determining the 

pay award for employees for 2024/25. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Council employees have a term in their contracts which reads “Salaries will be 

revised on 1 April each year by an amount determined by the Authority having 

regard to movements in the Retail Price Index, comparative pay settlements and 

prevailing economic conditions.” This Council determines its own pay awards, and 

is not tied into the national process of collective bargaining. 

1.1.2 The last increase in employees’ salaries was an award of 5% paid to all staff in 

April 2023.  

1.1.3 This report considers a range of factors that are relevant to the issue of a pay 

award for 2024/25 and provides Members with different options to consider in 

determining the pay award for employees. 

1.2 Prevailing Economic Conditions  

1.2.1 Members will be aware of the on-going need to make savings and transformation 

contributions in the context of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the 

Savings and Transformation Strategy.  The Council still faces a significant funding 

gap over the 10-year period of the MTFS. 

1.2.2 One of the biggest factors for Members to consider this year in determining a pay 

award is the significant rise of the National Living Wage (NLW) from 1 April 2024. 

The Government has announced that the NLW will rise by 9.8% on 1 April 2024 

from £10.42 per hour to £11.44, an increase of £1.02 per hour.  

1.2.3 The Council has a legal obligation to not pay below the NLW. If a pay award is not 

awarded, then it must be noted that some form of pay increase will have to be 

applied to the Council’s spinal column points (Annex 1) 313-316 to ensure staff on 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  24 January 2024  

 

these grades do not fall below the NLW from 1 April 2024 or these staff will need 

to be moved to scp 317 in order to ensure they do not fall below the NLW. 

1.2.4 There is no indication as yet of what the national pay award (NJC) offer for 

2024/25 will be. The national pay award for 2023/24 was only agreed in 

November 2023 and backdated to 1 April 2023.  The agreed pay award was a flat 

rate of £1,925 applied to all pay grades. This award equated to between 9.42% - 

3.88% increase depending on the salary.  

1.2.5 The most recently published Retail Price Index (RPI) rate (in December 2023) was 

5.3% and the Government's preferred measure of inflation, the Consumer Price 

Index (CPI) most recent published figure (in December 2023), was 3.9%. 

1.3 Impact of the National Living Wage rise  

1.3.1 The Council presently employs 34 members of staff who are on a scale 3 grade 

and 7 members of staff who are on a scale 2 grade. 

1.3.2 The NLW will rise to £11.44 per hour from 1 April 2024. For context, the 

supermarket chain Sainsbury’s has announced it will pay all its store staff a 

minimum of £12 per hour from 1 March 2024 in line with the new Real Living 

Wage. If the Council was to award a 5% pay award, this would mean only the top 

point of scale 3 would be slightly above £12 per hour from 1 April 2024. 

1.3.3 The below table illustrates the new hourly rate increase a 5% pay award for 

grades 2-4 from 1 April 2024 would give (a 5% pay award is presented as option 1 

in section 1.7 of this report): 

Scale SCP 
2023 

Salary 
5% Pay 
Award 

New 
Salary 

New
[...]
escribed-people-and-bodies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies


This page is intentionally left blank



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  24 January 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

24 January 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

Following receipt of the final recommendations for the Constituency 

arrangements, from the Boundary Commission for England, a Polling 

District & Polling Place Review, has been undertaken to implement any 

necessary changes to Polling Districts/Places. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Boundary Commission for England have undertaken a review of Parliamentary 

constituencies across the UK. 

1.1.2 As part of these changes a review of the Polling Districts and Places had to be 

undertaken. The changes have to be implemented in time for a pending 

Parliamentary Election. 

1.1.3 Following the consultation period this report details the final proposals for the new 

constituency structure and the Polling Districts/Places/Stations under the new 

Constituency arrangements. Please see previous General Purposes Committee 

report dated 11 October 2023 at Annexe 1, detailing the process and timetable. 

1.2 Consultation Results 

12.1 We have received no responses to the consultation that ran from 1 December 

2023 – 1 January 2024. 

1.3 Final Polling Districts /Places 

1.3.1 At Annexe 2, is a list of the final Polling Districts/places in each constituency that 

covers our Borough. 

1.3.2 The changes are:- 

- the polling district codes and the constituencies that each Polling District sits 

in. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Ge
[...]
lso provide feed-back on accessibility of 

polling stations at elections. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 General Purposes Committee are RECOMMENDED to agree the new Polling 

District/Place structure as set out in this report and Annexes 2 to 3. 

 

Page 78



 3  
 

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  24 January 2024  

 

Background papers: contact: Daune Ashdown 

Annexes 1-3 

 

Adrian Stanfield   

Interim Chief Executive 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 11 October 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

11 October 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

1 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

Following receipt of the final recommendations for the Constituency 

arrangements, from the Boundary Commission for England, a Polling 

District & Polling Place Review, needs to be undertaken to implement any 

necessary changes to Polling Districts/Places. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Boundary Commission for England have undertaken a review of Parliamentary 

constituencies across the UK. 

1.1.2 As part of these changes a review of the Polling Districts and Places has to be 

undertaken. The changes have to be implemented in time for a pending 

Parliamentary Elections. 

1.2 Definitions 

1.2.1 For the avoidance of doubt, it is important to note the following definitions: 

1) UK Parliamentary constituencies

The Parliament Constituencies Act 1986 states:

There shall for the purpose of parliamentary elections be the county and

borough constituencies (or in Scotland the county and burgh

constituencies), each returning a single member, which are described in

Orders in Council made under this Act. […] In this Act and, except where

the context otherwise requires, in any Act passed after the Representation

of the People Act 1948, “constituency” means an area having separate

representation in the House of Commons.’

UK Parliamentary consti
[...]
 which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Localism Act - Pay Policy
	Annex 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2024/25

	7 Pay Award 2024/25
	Annex 1 - Salary scales 2023 - 2024
	Annex 2 - UNISON Pay Claim for April 2024

	8 Review of Whistleblowing Policy
	Annex 1- Whistleblowing Policy - Internal - TMBC
	Annex 2 - Whistle Blowing Procedure - Internal - TMBC
	Annex 3 - External Speaking Out - Raising a Concern Policy - TMBC

	9 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Annexe 1 - Polling District Review - Report for General Purposes Committee of 11 October 2023
	Annexe 2 - List of Polling Districts-Places
	Annexe 3 - New Parliamentary Boundary with Polling Disticts-Places

	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Establishment Report
	Annex 1 - Data Protection Officer Role Description
	Annex 2 - Graduate Developer Job Description
	Annex 3 - Property Project Officer Job Description
	Annex 4 - Estates Surveyor Job Description
	Annex 5 - Current structure charts and proposed changes - Events
	Annex 6 - Senior Events Officer Job Description
	Annex 7 - Assistant Events Officer Job Description
	Annex 8 - Tonbridge Castle, Events and Customer Services Manager Job Description
	Annex 9 - Senior Customer Services and Castle Events Coordinator Job Description
	Annex 10 - Leisure Services Manager (Trust Management - Partnerships) Job Description
	Annex 11 - Current establishment costs and proposed establishment costs - Events Team

	13 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair),                
Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr A McDermott, Cllr B A Parry and Cllr K B Tanner 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors P M Hickmott, M A J Hood and W E Palmer were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, R I B Cannon, R W Dalton, D Harman, 
S A Hudson, D Keers, D W King and Mrs A S Oakley participated 
via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks 
and R V Roud. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There was no notification of substitute members received. 
 

GP 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 24/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 11 October 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 24/4    LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive summarised the requirements 
of the Localism Act 2011 and presented an updated Pay Policy 
Statement for 2024/25 as set out in Annex 1 to the report.   
 
Members noted that as there had not been many significant changes in 
the Borough Council’s remuneration policy apart from the addition in 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 24 January 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

respect of the introduction of the Recruitment & Retention Market 
Supplement Policy in October 2023, the substantive content of the 
updated Pay Policy Statement in Annex 1 was nearly identical to the 
Borough Council’s first Pay Policy Statement (adopted by the Council on 
16 February 2012). 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That the Pay Policy set out in Annex 1 be 
commended for adoption at the next ordinary meeting of the Council. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 24/5    PAY AWARD 2024/25  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive presented Members with five 
different options to consider in determining the pay award for employees 
for 2024/25, as set out in detail in 1.7 of the report. 
 
Members noted that the Borough Council employees had a term in their 
contracts which read ‘Salaries will be revised on 1 April each year by an 
amount determined by the Authority having regard to movements in the 
Retail Price Index, comparative pay settlements and prevailing economic 
conditions’ and the Borough Council therefore determined its own pay 
awards and was not tied into the national process of collective 
bargaining.  The Borough Council’s current salary scales were attached 
at Annex 1 of the report and UNISON’s pay claim for 2024/25 at Annex 
2. 
 
The Chair proposed and it was seconded that Council Procedure Rule 
No 10.11 be suspended, to allow representative of UNISON to address 
the Committee on behalf of its members, during which concern was 
raised in respect of the significant fluctuation in cost of living, with 
particular reference made to the below inflation pay rise and its impact 
on members of staff of all grades.  Following the statement from 
UNISON, Council Procedure Rules were reapplied. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the significant rise of the National 
Living Wage (NLW) from 1 April 2024 as announced by the Government 
– a rise of 9.8% from £10.42 to £11.44 per hour, an increase of £1.02 
per hour.  It was acknowledged that the Borough Council had a legal 
obligation to not pay below the NLW and due regard was given to the 
impact of the NLW rise as detailed in 1.3 of the report. 
  
During discussion, Member further noted that a budget provision of 
£600,500 had been made for pay award inflation within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  In order to address the pressures the Borough 
Council was facing both in response to the significant rise in the NLW 
and in recruitment and retention with particular reference made to M 
grade staff, Option 5 was identified as a preferrable pay award option for 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 24 January 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

employees for 2024/25 and its financial implications were noted.  
Members recognised the importance of sufficient and appropriate 
remuneration in securing valuable employees for the Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council’s current pay structure be 
maintained by applying a fixed monetary amount of £1,900 increase to 
all ‘Local’ grades (scale 2 to Senior Officer (SO)) staff and a flat rate 
increase of 5% to all Management grades (M grade) staff, with effect 
from 1 April 2024 (as set out in Option 5). 
 

GP 24/6    REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive advised of the outcome of the 
annual review of the Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy following 
its consideration by the Audit Committee on 15 January 2024.  A copy of 
the updated internal Whistleblowing Policy was attached at Annex 1 with 
the new Whistleblowing Procedure at Annex 2.  In addition, to align with 
best practice, an external policy to be made available to support those 
working externally who might witness wrongdoing by officers and 
councillors, was attached at Annex 3.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy, as attached at Annex 1, 
and accompanying Whistleblowing Procedure and External Policy, as 
set out in Annexes 2 and 3 respectively, be approved. 
 

GP 24/7    REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
Following receipt of the final recommendations for the Constituency 
arrangements from the Boundary Commission for England, a Polling 
District & Polling Place Review had been undertaken to implement any 
necessary changes to Polling Districts/Places.  The report of the Interim 
Chief Executive detailed the final proposals for the new constituency 
structure and the Polling Districts/Places/Stations under the new 
Constituency arrangements following a public consultation which ran 
from 1 December 2023 to 1 January 2024.  A list of the final Polling 
Districts/Places in each constituency that covered the Borough was 
attached at Annexe 2 and a map showing the new constituencies and 
their final Polling Districts/Places at Annexe 3. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the new Polling District/Place structure as set out in 
the report and in Annexes 2 and 3, be agreed. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 24/8    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 24 January 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 24/9    ESTABLISHMENT REPORT  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information 
relating to an individual and information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 
 
The report set out for Members’ approval a number of establishment 
changes recommended by Management Team.  Members noted that, in 
accordance with adopted conventions, all of the savings/costs referred 
to in the report reflected the salary at the top of the scale/grade plus 
associated on costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the interim monthly allowance paid to the Head of Administrative 

& Property Services for undertaking the role of Interim Data 
Protection Officer, during the period 13 December 2023 to 14 
May 2024, be noted; 

 
(2) the creation of a new full time, 3 year fixed term, Graduate 

Developer post on a career graded pay scale of scale 4-6, be 
approved with immediate effect; 

 
(3) the creation of a new permanent, full time, Property Project 

Officer on the SO grade, be approved with immediate effect; 
 
(4) the regrade of the Estates Surveyor (DA1104) post from an M9 to 

an M8, be approved with immediate effect; 
 
(5) the redesignation of the Leisure Services Officer, post DB0407, to 

Senior Events Officer, grade scale 6/SO, based within the new 
Events Team in Central Services with effect from 1 February 
2024, be approved; 

 
(6) the redesignation of the Leisure Development Assistant, post 

DB0404, to an Assistant Events Officer post, grade 4, based 
within the new Events Team in Central Services with effect from 1 
February 2024, be approved; 

 
(7) the redesignation of the Gateway and Customer Services 

Manager, post DB0351, to Tonbridge Castle, Events and 
Customer Service Manager, grade M7, with effect from 1 
February 2024, be approved; 

 
(8) the redesignation of the Senior Customer Services Adviser, post 

DB0345, to Senior Customer Services and Castle Events 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 24 January 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

Coordinator, scale 5, with effect from 1 February 2024, be 
approved; 

 
(9) the redesignation of the Leisure Services Manager (Events & 

Partnerships), post DG0406, to Leisure Services Manager (Trust 
Management/Partnerships), grade M8, with effect from 1 
February 2024, be approved; 

 
(10) the redesignation of the Senior Customer Service Adviser, post 

DB0308, to Customer Service Adviser, grade 2/3, with effect from 
1 February 2024, be approved; and 

 
(11) the likely compensatory costs linked to the Council’s policy on 

compensating staff for increased travel to work mileage due to a 
re-organisation, be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 
 
 


